the level of the property companies. Asset manage-

ment for these portfolios is geared towards compli-

ance with the financial covenants.

For the bonds and convertible bonds issued in 2015,

the agreed credit terms can lead to a liquidity risk in

case of failure to comply. In case of a violation of the

credit terms, e.g. if there is a change in control, these

bonds and convertible bonds can be cancelled with

early redemption.

The ADLER Group has cash and cash equivalents of

EUR 49,502 K on the reporting date (previous year:

EUR 33,060 K). In addition, restricted cash and cash

equivalents of EUR 17,981 K (previous year: EUR

13,675 K) are reported under other assets.

The following liquidity analyses show the contractu-

ally agreed (undiscounted) cash flows of the primary

financial liabilities and the derivative financial instru-

ments, including the interest payments on the re-

spective reporting date. All financial instruments

held on the respective reporting date were included

in the analyses. Planned payments for future new li-

abilities were not considered. Variable interest pay-

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

In ‘000 EUR 31.12.2015 31.12.2014

Change in interest rate + 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

Effect on interest expense 1,416 -1,416 297 -297

Geschäftsbericht 2015148

31.12.2015

In ‘000 EUR 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 > 2020

Liabilities to banks 312,986 108,903 123,394 81,906 108,485 1,274,511

Liabilities from bonds 26,989 26,989 71,989 126,094 358,313 0

Liabilities from convertible bonds 2,622 11,004 11,598 13,700 0 0

Trade payables 20,174 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 13,556 8,385 57 55 54 574

Total 376,327 155,281 207,038 221,755 466,852 1,275,085

31.12.2014

In ‘000 EUR 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 > 2019

Liabilities to banks 75,542 104,416 39,989 104,462 35,171 775,015

Liabilities from bonds 10,497 9,990 9,985 52,603 102,975 0

Liabilities from convertible bonds 2,861 2,025 11,164 11,929 14,132 0

Trade payables 21,123 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 15,345 0 0 0 0 0

Total 125,368 116,431 61,138 168,994 152,278 775,015

Cash outflows

Cash outflows

ments were determined based on the corresponding

spot rates on the respective reporting date. In re-

gards to cash outflows for convertible bonds, it was

assumed that there will be no conversion.

(D) FINANCING RISK

The Group depends on the granting of loans or capi-

tal increases for further acquisitions. Therefore, when

loans run out, these need to be extended and/or refi-

nanced. In all cases, the risk that an extension can-

not be obtained or only at different terms, persists.

Within the Group, there also are credit agreements

with a book value totalling around EUR 1,616 million